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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  

Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 15 new fires were reported.  No new 
large fires were reported.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and California. 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

2 

3

0

9

2

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

2

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

10 
 

3 

4

1

15

4

 
 
 
 
 

***Data for all tables may fluctuate for those units on weekly or other off-season reporting schedules*** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

32

579,341

31

358,261

10

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17

16

547

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

267

18,364

335

158,938

36

2,790

56

83

1,697 
 

112,577 

1,357

806,684

3,748

1,099,436

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

236

748

23

6,884

8

870

21

3,673

2,532 
 

17,778 

708

38,602

3,528

68,555

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

10,257

95

25,883

18

86

135

789

2,909 
 

70,764 

791

318,372

4,024

426,151

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

952

13,909

52

11,126

32

2,178

56

9,016

591 
 

32,427 

946

84,136

2,629

152,792

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

5,326

598

124,100

8

408

43

34

547 
 

70,869 

998

148,159

2,263

348,896

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

316

457

41,398

2

80

12

6

92 
 

890 

150

42,298

723

84,988

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,227

263,712

288

20,788

31

6,870

70

17,865

1,267 
 

215,594 

1,763

449,434

4,646

974,263

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

512

54,812

599

68,652

51

685

65

9,115

1,178 
 

216,392 

764

318,423

3,169

668,079

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

762

31,956

  

  

49

1,875

38

609

11,724 
 

66,931 

413

3,357

12,986

104,728

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

17,425

  

  

190

147,132

45

6,665

29,976 
 

293,301 

832

24,765

31,150

489,288

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,219

416,829

2,479

1,037,110

456

521,235

551

181,853

52,969 
 

2,293,283 

8,739

2,234,246

69,413

6,684,556

 

Eight Year Average Fires 76,057 

Eight Year Average Acres 4,024,751 

 
 
 
 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

74

4

79

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

20

  

  

  
 

  

0

12

0

32

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

22

0

22

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

50

2

50

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

900

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

900

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

5

1

920

0

0

0 
 

0 

5

158

7

1,083

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,085

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,145

118

33,306

41

8,663

10

254

6 
 

292 

382

55,088

579

103,748

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

163

14

1,269

14

22,906

24

759

  
 

  

98

15,676

157

40,773

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

70

2

24

6

286

16

5,495

  
 

  

99

17,438

124

23,313

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

725

12

1,800

129

19,005

5

1,057

54 
 

5,435 

493

28,985

702

57,007

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

7

34

14,066

3

455

15

4,742

25 
 

761 

86

37,778

164

57,809

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

814

  
 

  

5

172

13

986

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

90

14,227

16

17,593

10

4,722

1

600

  
 

  

260

25,667

377

62,809

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

516

22

4,058

123

17,736

9

2,291

24 
 

2,381 

41

13,147

227

40,129

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

8,709

  

  

338

56,670

8

437

503 
 

62,600 

189

23,110

1,059

151,526

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

60

11,061

  

  

248

113,039

90

100,004

19,837 
 

886,898 

910

727,621

21,145

1,838,623

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

41,623

218

72,116

913

244,567

186

116,453

20,449 
 

958,367 

2,563

944,682

24,548

2,377,808

 
 
 
 
 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

12

6

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

21

3,254

  
 

  

6

1

27

3,255

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14

3,196

  
 

  

42

4,708

56

7,904

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

14

4,964

15

4,964

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

8

851

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

9

852

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

380

  
 

  

8

4,485

9

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

13

736

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

22,594

17

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

406

  
 

  

  

  

8

406

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

21

1,587

0

0

45

7,236

1 
 

0 

80

36,765

147

45,588

 
 
 
 
 

***Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments*** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest     15 15   10     209 103
Northern California 1   3               

Southern California 4   11   1           

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                 85   

Southern Area                 1 4
Total 5 0 29 15 1 10 0 0 295 107

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Eight Year Average Acres

