

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2002 0530 MST  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1**

**CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light across the nation. Nationally, 15 new fires were reported. No new large fires were reported. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona and California.



[www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index\\_j.asp](http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp)

Topic of Your Choice:

**FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					6	3	9
	ACRES					2	0	2
Northern California	FIRES	1					1	2
	ACRES	0					1	1
Southern California	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0	0	10	4	15
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	3	1	4

\*\*\*Data for all tables may fluctuate for those units on weekly or other off-season reporting schedules\*\*\*

**FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	32	31	10	456	17	547
	ACRES	4	579,341	358,261	133,998	1,195,760	16	2,267,380
Northwest	FIRES	267	335	36	56	1,697	1,357	3,748
	ACRES	18,364	158,938	2,790	83	112,577	806,684	1,099,436
Northern California	FIRES	236	23	8	21	2,532	708	3,528
	ACRES	748	6,884	870	3,673	17,778	38,602	68,555
Southern California	FIRES	76	95	18	135	2,909	791	4,024
	ACRES	10,257	25,883	86	789	70,764	318,372	426,151
Northern Rockies	FIRES	952	52	32	56	591	946	2,629
	ACRES	13,909	11,126	2,178	9,016	32,427	84,136	152,792
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	69	598	8	43	547	998	2,263
	ACRES	5,326	124,100	408	34	70,869	148,159	348,896
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	457	2	12	92	150	723
	ACRES	316	41,398	80	6	890	42,298	84,988
Southwest	FIRES	1,227	288	31	70	1,267	1,763	4,646
	ACRES	263,712	20,788	6,870	17,865	215,594	449,434	974,263
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	512	599	51	65	1,178	764	3,169
	ACRES	54,812	68,652	685	9,115	216,392	318,423	668,079
Eastern Area	FIRES	762		49	38	11,724	413	12,986
	ACRES	31,956		1,875	609	66,931	3,357	104,728
Southern Area	FIRES	107		190	45	29,976	832	31,150
	ACRES	17,425		147,132	6,665	293,301	24,765	489,288
TOTAL	FIRES	4,219	2,479	456	551	52,969	8,739	69,413
	ACRES	416,829	1,037,110	521,235	181,853	2,293,283	2,234,246	6,684,556
<b>Eight Year Average Fires</b>								<b>76,057</b>
<b>Eight Year Average Acres</b>								<b>4,024,751</b>

\*\*\*Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments\*\*\*

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1				3	4
	ACRES		5				74	79
Northern California	FIRES			0			0	0
	ACRES			20			12	32
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						22	22
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						50	50
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			900				900
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	1	0	0	5	7
	ACRES	0	5	920	0	0	158	1,083

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1				1
	ACRES			1,085				1,085
Northwest	FIREs	22	118	41	10	6	382	579
	ACRES	6,145	33,306	8,663	254	292	55,088	103,748
Northern California	FIREs	7	14	14	24		98	157
	ACRES	163	1,269	22,906	759		15,676	40,773
Southern California	FIREs	1	2	6	16		99	124
	ACRES	70	24	286	5,495		17,438	23,313
Northern Rockies	FIREs	9	12	129	5	54	493	702
	ACRES	725	1,800	19,005	1,057	5,435	28,985	57,007
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	34	3	15	25	86	164
	ACRES	7	14,066	455	4,742	761	37,778	57,809
Western Great Basin	FIREs				8		5	13
	ACRES				814		172	986
Southwest	FIREs	90	16	10	1		260	377
	ACRES	14,227	17,593	4,722	600		25,667	62,809
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	8	22	123	9	24	41	227
	ACRES	516	4,058	17,736	2,291	2,381	13,147	40,129
Eastern Area	FIREs	21		338	8	503	189	1,059
	ACRES	8,709		56,670	437	62,600	23,110	151,526
Southern Area	FIREs	60		248	90	19,837	910	21,145
	ACRES	11,061		113,039	100,004	886,898	727,621	1,838,623
TOTAL	FIREs	219	218	913	186	20,449	2,563	24,548
	ACRES	41,623	72,116	244,567	116,453	958,367	944,682	2,377,808

\*\*\*Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments\*\*\*

**WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs					6		6
	ACRES					12		12
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs			21		6		27
	ACRES			3,254		1		3,255
Northern Rockies	FIREs			14		42		56
	ACRES			3,196		4,708		7,904
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs			1		14		15
	ACRES			0		4,964		4,964
Western Great Basin	FIREs	8					1	9
	ACRES	851					1	852
Southwest	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES			380		4,485		4,865
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	13				1	3	17
	ACRES	736				0	22,594	23,330
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs				8			8
	ACRES			406				406
TOTAL	FIREs	0	21	0	45	1	80	147
	ACRES	0	1,587	0	7,236	0	36,765	45,588

**\*\*\*Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments\*\*\***

### RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest			15	15		10			209	103
Northern California	1		3							
Southern California	4		11		1					
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area									85	
Southern Area								1		4
Total	5	0	29	15	1	10	0	0	295	107

**\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\***